

AURCANA CORPORATION

UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2008

(Restated)

Canadian Funds

**1515 - 1188 WEST GEORGIA STREET, VANCOUVER BC V6E 4A2
PHONE: (604) 331-9333 FAX: (604) 633-9179
WEBSITE: www.aurcana.com**

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

The accompanying unaudited interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

AURCANA CORPORATION
Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

ASSETS	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
	(Restated – Note 16)	
Current		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 2,891,537	\$ 11,690,382
Accounts receivable - trade	770,070	1,558,468
- other	2,758,489	1,721,635
Prepaid expenses and advances	283,299	210,898
Due from joint venture partner	1,025,422	181,553
Inventory (Note 4)	803,588	643,966
	8,532,405	16,006,902
Property, Plant and Equipment (Note 5)	8,405,137	5,666,389
Mineral Properties (Note 7)	69,451,106	14,184,404
	\$ 86,388,648	\$ 35,857,695
LIABILITIES		
Current		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 3,462,000	\$ 1,609,749
Current portion of notes payable (Note 8)	2,545,391	2,245,741
	6,007,391	3,855,490
Notes Payable (Note 8)	181,526	1,627,335
Deferred Revenue (Note 9)	25,218,363	-
Convertible debentures (Note 6)	8,018,167	-
Future income taxes	16,197,191	-
Asset Retirement Obligation (Note 10)	828,837	921,238
	56,451,475	6,404,063
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Capital Stock (Note 11)	53,747,609	45,615,710
Obligation to Issue Shares (Note 6)	-	200,000
Contributed Surplus (Note 11)	5,748,666	4,679,823
Deficit	(29,559,102)	(21,041,901)
	29,937,172	29,453,632
	\$ 86,388,648	\$ 35,857,695

Commitments (Note 14)

On behalf of the Board:

“Ken Booth”, Director
Ken Booth

“Ron Nichols”, Director
Ron Nichols

- See Accompanying Notes -

AURCANA CORPORATION
Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations,
Comprehensive Loss and Deficit
(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
REVENUES	(Restated – Note 16)		(Restated – Note 16)	
Sales (Note 13)	\$ 2,126,202	\$ 3,963,456	\$ 6,628,528	\$ 3,963,456
Cost of sales	(4,014,723)	(2,742,136)	(9,082,864)	(2,742,136)
Gross Margin	(1,888,521)	1,221,320	(2,454,336)	1,221,320
EXPENSES				
Administrative expense	214,684	543,449	867,775	859,921
Amortization	215,843	198,594	497,016	199,942
Depletion of mineral properties	600,114	699,970	1,671,995	699,970
Accretion of ARO	11,515	-	34,547	-
Foreign exchange translation loss	932,313	49,350	838,183	102,208
Interest and financing	24,540	34,548	30,399	38,174
Corporate finance fees	624,000	-	624,000	-
Investor relations	109,684	86,023	295,220	150,686
Listing and filing fees	4,763	7,290	32,427	36,271
Professional fees	195,430	38,284	291,063	66,989
Property evaluation	87,598	-	615,486	-
Stock-based compensation (Note 11)	308,882	-	420,882	2,863,621
	3,329,366	1,657,508	6,218,993	5,017,782
Loss Before the Under-Noted	(5,217,887)	(436,188)	(8,673,329)	(3,796,462)
Other income	45,176	318,766	156,128	449,667
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss for the Period	(5,172,711)	(117,422)	(8,517,201)	(3,346,795)
Deficit, beginning of period	(24,386,391)	(21,116,901)	(21,041,901)	(17,887,528)
Deficit, End of Period	\$ (29,559,102)	\$ (21,234,323)	\$ (29,559,102)	\$ (21,234,323)
Loss Per Share – Basic	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.04)
Loss Per Share – Diluted	\$ (0.05)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.09)	\$ (0.04)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding - Basic	99,287,321	90,368,933	98,413,004	82,783,514
Weighted average number of shares outstanding – Diluted	99,287,321	90,368,933	98,413,004	82,783,514

- See Accompanying Notes -

AURCANA CORPORATION
Interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
Cash Flows from Operating Activities	(Restated – Note 16)		(Restated – Note 16)	
Net Loss and comprehensive loss for the period	\$ (5,172,711)	\$ (117,422)	\$ (8,517,201)	\$ (3,346,795)
Items not involving cash				
Amortization	215,843	198,594	497,016	199,942
Depletion of mineral property	600,114	699,970	1,671,995	699,970
Stock-based compensation	308,882	-	420,882	2,863,621
Accretion of ARO	11,515	-	34,547	-
Unrealized foreign exchange	210,800	-	207,392	-
	(3,825,557)	781,142	(5,685,369)	416,738
Non-cash working capital change				
Accounts receivable	24,452,463	-	(248,456)	(2,545,000)
Account payable and accrued liabilities	2,151,643	-	1,727,251	1,537,000
Other	(476,089)	(129,112)	(433,769)	(232,465)
	26,128,017	(129,112)	1,045,026	(1,213,465)
	22,302,460	652,030	(4,640,343)	(796,727)
Cash Flows From Investing Activities				
Purchase of plant and equipment	(1,700,608)	(330,771)	(3,682,497)	(785,410)
Expenditures on mineral properties	(21,917,088)	(1,495,895)	(23,819,140)	(4,502,924)
	(23,617,696)	(1,826,666)	(27,501,637)	(5,288,334)
Cash Flows From Financing Activities				
Due to (from) joint venture partner	14,868	(73,246)	(843,869)	(721,970)
Long-term debt	-	(67,186)	-	(268,523)
Deferred revenue, net	(506,529)	-	25,083,163	-
Share capital issued for cash	-	-	250,000	20,050,359
Notes payable	383,597	(310,096)	(1,146,159)	(139,025)
	(108,064)	(450,528)	23,343,135	18,920,841
Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents	(1,423,300)	(1,625,164)	(8,798,845)	12,808,780
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	4,314,837	16,472,402	11,690,382	2,011,458
Cash and Cash Equivalents - End of Period	\$ 2,891,537	\$ 14,820,238	\$ 2,891,537	\$ 14,820,238

- See Accompanying Notes -

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS

The Company was originally incorporated under the laws of Ontario in 1917 and on 14 September 1998 was continued under Section 187 of the Canada Business Corporations Act. Its principal business activity is the production of copper, silver and zinc and the exploration and development of natural resource properties.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Principles of consolidation

These financial statements include the accounts of: Aurcana Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, Silver Assets Inc., Aurcana de Mexico S.A. de C.V. and Minera Aurcana S.A. de C.V., both Mexican corporations. The Company's 80% interest in the joint venture, Real de Maconi S.A. de C.V., a Mexican corporation (Maconi) is accounted for by the proportionate consolidation method. Under this method, the Company includes in its accounts its proportionate share of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses. The joint venture has a 100% interest in Minera La Negra S.A. de C.V., a Mexican Corporation (La Negra). All significant inter-company balances and transactions have been eliminated.

These interim financial statements have been prepared by the Company in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP") based on accounting policies and practices consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual audited consolidated financial statements. The interim consolidated financial statements do not include all information and note disclosure required by Canadian GAAP for annual financial statements, and therefore should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2007.

Adoption of new accounting standards

Effective January 1, 2008 the Company adopted the following new accounting standards:

Section 1400 - General Standards on Financial Statement Presentation

CICA Handbook Section 1400, as amended, changed the guidance related to management's responsibility to assess the ability of an entity to continue as a going concern. Management is required to make an assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, taking into account all information available for at least, but not limited to 12 months from the balance sheet date. Disclosure is required of material uncertainties related to events or conditions that cast significant doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The adoption of this standard had no impact on the Company's disclosures as these uncertainties have been, and continue to be, fully described herein.

Section 1535 - Capital Disclosures

Handbook Section 1535 "Capital Disclosures" specifies the disclosure of (i) an entity's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital; (ii) quantitative data about what the entity regards as capital; (iii) whether the entity has complied with any capital requirements; and (iv) if it has not complied, the consequences of such non-compliance. See Note 18.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES – *continued*

Section 3031 – Inventories

This specifies standards for the measurement and disclosure of inventories. The adoption of this standard did not significantly impact the financial statements of the Company.

Financial Instruments - Disclosure (Section 3862) and Presentation (Section 3863)

These standards revise and enhance CICA 3861, *Financial Instruments - Disclosure and Presentation* (Section 3861). They carry forward the presentation requirements of Section 3861 and increase the disclosures required, which will enable users to evaluate the significance of financial instruments for an entity's financial position and performance, including disclosures about fair value. In addition, disclosure is required of qualitative and quantitative information about exposure to risks arising from financial instruments, including specified minimum disclosures about credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. The quantitative disclosures must provide information about the extent to which the entity is exposed to risk, based on information provided internally to the entity's key management personnel.

Recent accounting pronouncements

Section 3064 replaces CICA 3062 and establishes standards for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of goodwill and intangible assets. The provisions relating to the definition and initial recognition of intangible assets are equivalent to the corresponding provisions of IAS 38, *Intangible Assets*. CICA 1000 - *Financial Statement Concepts* is amended to clarify criteria for recognition of an asset. CICA 3450 - *Research and Development Costs* is replaced by guidance in CICA 3064. EIC 27 is no longer applicable for entities that have adopted CICA 3064. A number of other EIC abstracts have inconsequential amendments. AcG 11 - *Enterprises in the Development Stage* is also amended to delete references to deferred costs and to provide guidance on development costs as intangible assets under CICA 3064. These changes are effective for the Company commencing January 1, 2009. The Company is currently assessing the financial reporting impact of this standard.

International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

In 2006, the Canadian Accounting Standards Board (AcSB) published a new strategic plan that will significantly affect financial reporting requirements for Canadian companies. The AcSB strategic plan outlines the convergence of Canadian GAAP with IFRS over an expected five year transitional period. In February 2008, the AcSB announced that 2011 is the changeover date for publicly listed companies to use IFRS, replacing Canadian GAAP. This date is for interim and annual financial statements relating to fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. The transition date of January 1, 2011 will require the restatement for comparative purposes of amounts reported by the Company for the year ended December 31, 2010. We are currently assessing the financial reporting impact of the transition to IFRS and the changeover date.

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Fair value - The carrying values of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, approximate their fair values because of the short-term maturity of these financial instruments.

The carrying value of notes payable approximates their fair value as this financial instrument bears interest at an approximate market rate of interest.

Credit risk - The Company's financial assets that are exposed to credit risk consist primarily of cash and accounts receivable. This risk is minimized to the extent that cash is placed with major financial institutions and accounts receivable consist of amounts due from Government Agencies.

Currency risk - The Company is exposed to foreign currency fluctuations to the extent expenditures incurred by the Company are not denominated in Canadian dollars. As at 30 June, the Company had investments in mineral properties that require the Company to make payments in US dollars and Mexican pesos, and US dollar and Mexican pesos work commitments. The Company's ability to make these payments to satisfy its obligations for work commitments will be affected by foreign currency rate fluctuations. The Company does not utilize derivatives or other techniques to manage foreign currency risk.

4. INVENTORY

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
Supplies inventory	\$ 760,869	\$ 461,634
Stockpile inventory	19,912	55,152
Concentrates and in-process inventory	22,807	127,180
Total inventory	\$ 803,588	\$ 643,966

5. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

September 30, 2008	Cost	Accumulated Amortization	Net Book Value
Land	\$ 1,366,462	\$ -	\$ 1,366,462
Plant & equipment	7,072,826	792,354	6,280,472
Vehicles	354,201	68,748	285,453
Computer equipment	431,663	79,800	351,863
Other	131,804	10,917	120,887
	\$ 9,356,956	\$ 951,819	\$ 8,405,137
December 31, 2007			
Land	\$ 1,055,300	\$ -	\$ 1,055,300
Plant & equipment	4,276,984	368,260	3,908,724
Vehicles	310,540	35,122	275,418
Computer equipment	349,330	49,346	299,984
Other	132,446	5,483	126,963
	\$ 6,124,600	\$ 458,211	\$ 5,666,389

6. ACQUISITION

a) La Negra Mine Acquisition

In March 2006, the Company entered into a joint venture agreement with Reyna Mining & Engineering S.A. de C.V. ("Reyna") to operate Maconi through which they are jointly developing the La Negra mine in Queretaro State, Mexico as held in the 100% subsidiary La Negra.

As its 20% contribution to the joint venture Reyna contributed all the legal rights and obligations it held to acquire a 100% interest in La Negra, valued in the JV Agreement at US \$1,500,000.

The Company acquired its 80% interest in the Joint Venture by making the following contributions to the Joint Venture:

Upon subscription by the Company	\$	2,000,000	Paid
Within 10 days of the first anniversary of the Company's subscription	\$	1,000,000	(i)
Within 5 days of the JV 100% acquisition of La Negra	\$	1,500,000	Paid
Within 60 working days of the 100% acquisition of La Negra	<u>\$</u>	<u>1,500,000</u>	Paid
	<u>\$</u>	<u>6,000,000</u>	

(i) contributed by common shares in the Company fair valued at \$1,170,361

Under the terms of the JV Agreement, the Company has agreed to make the following payments or commitments to Reyna as consideration for signing the JV Agreement:

	Cash	Shares of the Company
Upon signing	\$ 25,000 (paid)	
Within 30 days of the date of acquisition of La Negra	-	1,000,000 (issued)
Within 12 months of the acquisition of La Negra	500,000 (paid)	1,000,000 (issued)
Within 24 months of the acquisition of La Negra	<u>725,000 (paid)</u>	<u>1,000,000 (issued)</u>
	<u>\$ 1,250,000</u>	<u>3,000,000</u>

The capital stock obligations were measured at the fair value of the Company's common shares on the agreement date (\$600,000) and those not issued at each period end are reflected as an "obligation to issue shares" in the amount of \$Nil (2007: \$200,000).

The Company also issued to Reyna 1,000,000 warrants, each warrant entitling Reyna to purchase one common share for \$0.25 on or before 18 May 2008 (note 11e). The warrants were fair valued at \$293,099 using the Black Scholes option pricing model. A finder's fee of US \$170,000 was paid in cash.

During May 2006, Maconi entered a formal purchase agreement with Penoles S.A. de C.V. ("Penoles") whereby the Joint Venture acquired 100% of Minera La Negra for US \$3,000,000 (the "purchase price") the agreement was subsequently amended and paid as follows:

	Cash	Shares
Upon execution of the purchase agreement	\$ 2,000,000	-
Within 12 months of execution of the purchase agreement (i)	<u>-</u>	<u>1,114,631</u>

(i) Under the initial terms of the agreement the requirement was for \$1,000,000. This was settled, during the year ended December 31, 2007, under the amended terms for the issuance of 1,114,631 shares at a fair value \$1,170,361.

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

6. ACQUISITION *continued*

The Company's 80% proportionate interest on acquisition of La Negra is as follows:

Purchase price	\$ 2,579,280
Fair market value of net assets acquired	
Cash	2,355
Accounts receivable	32,225
Plant	824,976
Mineral property	1,747,580
	<u>2,607,136</u>
Liabilities	(27,856)
	<u>2,579,280</u>
Purchase price discrepancy	<u>\$ -</u>

b) *Shafter Silver Mine Acquisition*

On July 15, 2008, the Company closed the acquisition of 100% of the Shafter silver mine (Shafter) from Silver Standard Resources Inc. (Silver Standard). Shafter is located in Presidio County, southwest Texas.

To acquire Shafter Aurcana paid Silver Standard US \$23 million in cash; issued 15 million Aurcana common shares (fair value \$6,900,000); and issued a \$10 million convertible debenture paying a 3% coupon with a three year term and convertible into 6.62 million Aurcana common shares at \$1.51 per share. The Company recorded the fair value of the conversion option to be \$941,060 and recorded this amount in "contributed surplus". The convertible liability has also been discounted by \$1,220,940 to yield an effective interest rate of 15% on the debt portion of the instrument; with the convertible debenture liability assigned an initial fair value of \$9,058,940. The Company used the Black-Scholes model to value the conversion option using the following assumptions; risk-free interest rate of 3.2%; expected stock price volatility of 87.74%; expected dividend yield of 0.00%; and an expected life of 3 years.

The preliminary purchase price allocation for the Company's 100% interest on the acquisition of Shafter is as follows:

Purchase price	
Cash	\$ 23,000,000
Issuance of 15 million shares (<i>Note 11b</i>)	6,900,000
Issuance of debentures (<i>Note 15</i>)	10,000,000
Discount of debt portion (<i>Note 15</i>)	(1,220,940)
	<u>\$ 38,679,060</u>
Fair market value of net assets acquired	
Cash	6,339
Land and buildings	173,245
Equipment	671,335
Mineral property (<i>Note 7</i>)	54,083,508
	<u>54,934,427</u>
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(58,176)
Future income tax liability	(16,197,191)
Purchase price allocated	<u>\$ 38,679,060</u>

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

7. MINERAL PROPERTIES

Expenditures incurred on mineral properties are as follows:

	La Negra, Mexico	Rosario, Mexico	Shafter, Texas	Total
Balance December 31, 2006	\$ 8,163,982	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 8,163,982
Acquisition costs		376,352	-	376,352
Mineral property expenditures	2,467,887	162,790	-	2,630,677
Balance December 31, 2007	\$ 10,307,924	\$ 3,876,480	\$ -	\$ 14,184,404
Acquisition costs	-	-	54,083,508	54,083,508
Capitalized interest expense			62,500	62,500
Capitalized accretion expense			180,167	180,167
Mineral Property expenditures	-	2,579,017	33,506	2,612,523
Depletion	(1,671,996)	-	-	(1,671,996)
Balance, September 30, 2008	\$ 8,635,928	\$ 6,455,497	\$ 54,359,681	\$ 69,451,106

La Negra Mine, Queretaro State, Mexico

The Company holds an 80% interest in the La Negra Property (note 6). On July 1, 2007, the Company entered into commercial production.

Rosario Property, Mexico

On February 22, 2007, the Company received Exchange approval to enter into an Option Agreement to acquire, through its subsidiary, Aurcana de Mexico, a 100% interest in a silver-zinc-lead-gold Property, Rosario ("Rosario") located in Sinaloa State, Mexico for \$US 3,000,000.

Under the terms of the Option Agreement, the Company had the exclusive option to purchase the Rosario Property. Following its technical and legal review of the Rosario Property, the Company on August 7, 2007 exercised the Option to Purchase and executed a Sale and Purchase Agreement to acquire a 100% undivided interest in Rosario, under the following terms

On or before February 22, 2007	US\$ 250,000	(paid)
On or before August 7, 2007	US\$ 250,000	(paid)
On or before February 7, 2008	US\$ 1,250,000	(paid)
On or before February 7, 2009	US\$ 1,250,000	
	<u>US\$ 3,000,000</u>	

Shafter Property, Texas

The Company owns 100% of the Shafter silver mine (Shafter) through Silver Assets, Inc. Shafter is located in Presidio County, southwest Texas.

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

8. NOTES PAYABLE

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
Capital equipment contracts, repayable in quarterly payments totalling US\$112,336 at 8.68% per annum, maturing between December 2009 and February 2010 and secured by the related equipment (<i>Note 5</i>)	\$ 496,196	\$ 691,510
Notes payable to the Company's principal customer (<i>Note 13</i>), repayable in monthly instalments totalling \$US 41,000 bearing interest at LIBOR plus 2% per annum. The note is guaranteed by the Company	486,708	706,318
Estimated note payable to principal customer	438,088	-
Note payable to IMMSA for the acquisition of the Rosario property, non-interest bearing (<i>Note 7</i>)	1,305,925	2,475,248
	2,726,917	3,873,076
Less: Current Portion	(2,545,391)	(2,245,741)
	\$ 181,526	\$ 1,627,335

Scheduled principal repayments are as follows:

Twelve months ended September 30	
2009	\$ 2,463,004
2010	263,913
	\$ 2,726,917

9. DEFERRED REVENUE

In June 2008, Aurcana Corporation agreed to sell to Silver Wheaton (Caymans) Ltd. ("Silver Wheaton") 50% of the silver metal to be produced from ore extracted during the mine-life at La Negra. The sale was made in consideration of a prepayment to Cane Silver Inc., a 100% owned subsidiary of Aurcana, of US\$25 million in cash, plus a fee per ounce of payable silver to be delivered to Silver Wheaton of the lesser of US\$3.90 (subject to an inflationary adjustment beginning after year three) and the prevailing market price per ounce. The terms of the sale require repayment over a period of 40 years.

The following table reconciles movements on deferred revenue associated with the Silver Wheaton transaction:

	US Dollars	Canadian Dollars
Balance, December 31, 2007	\$ -	\$ -
Sale advance	25,000,000	25,517,500
Repayments	(511,450)	(506,529)
Unrealized foreign exchange loss	-	207,392
Balance, September 30, 2008	\$ 24,488,550	\$ 25,218,363

All of the shares of Minera La Negra S.A. de C.V., have been pledged as security for the agreement with Silver Wheaton.

A financial advisor to the Company on the Silver Wheaton deal was paid a financial advisory fee of 2.5% of the \$25,000,000 cash payment payable through the issuance of 1,040,000 (fair value: \$488,500) common shares of the Company (issued).

10. ASSET RETIREMENT OBLIGATION

During the year ended December 31, 2007 the Company revised its estimate of asset retirement obligations, associated with the La Negra Mine.

Management has estimated reclamation and closure costs for the current mine workings using its best judgment of such future costs and based on an anticipated mine life of five years. The ultimate value of the asset retirement obligation is uncertain and may change in future years based on updated estimates of costs, mine life, and other new information. Any future changes in the estimate of the asset retirement obligation will be recognized prospectively in the year such adjustment is made.

The Company has estimated the fair value of the asset retirement obligation at December 31, 2007 to be \$1,039,200. The obligation has been calculated using a discount rate of 5% and an inflation rate of 2.50%.

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
Total asset retirement obligation – beginning of period	\$ 921,238	\$ -
Total accretion during the period	34,547	921,238
Use of ARO during the period	(126,948)	-
Total asset retirement obligation – end of period	\$ 828,837	\$ 921,238

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

11. CAPITAL STOCK

(a) Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares

(b) Share issuance details

	September 30, 2008		December 31, 2007	
	Shares	Amount	Shares	Amount
Balance – Beginning of period	90,543,933	\$ 45,615,710	70,929,302	\$ 24,205,811
Private placement	-	-	16,850,000	21,062,500
Acquisition of Shafter (Note 6b)	15,000,000	6,900,000		
Issuance for acquisition liability	-	-	1,114,631	1,170,361
Issued for agent advisory fee	1,040,000	488,800	-	-
Shares issued for property	1,000,000	200,000	1,000,000	200,000
Exercise of warrants (note 11e)	1,000,000	250,000	-	-
Exercise of options (note 11c)	-	-	650,000	383,500
Fair value of options exercised (note 11e)	-	-	-	256,594
Fair value of warrants exercised		293,099		
Fair value of agent and finder's fee warrants	-	-	-	(370,665)
Share issue costs	-	-	-	(1,292,391)
Balance – End of period	108,583,933	\$ 53,747,609	90,543,933	\$ 45,615,710

During the nine months ended September 30, 2008 the Company:

Issued 15,000,000 (\$6,900,000) common shares to Silver Standard for the acquisition of the Shafter Silver Mine (note 6);
 Issued 1,000,000 (\$200,000) common shares to Reyna Mining for the acquisition of Minera La Negra (note 6); and
 Issued 1,040,000 shares (\$488,800) to the agent as an advisory fee.

During 2007 the Company:

closed a brokered private placement of 4,000,000 units at a price of \$1.25 per Unit for total gross proceeds of \$5,000,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitled the holder to purchase one additional share of the Company at a price of \$1.85 until September 7, 2008;
 Paid the Agent a commission of \$350,000 and issued 50,000 common shares (fair value \$62,500) of the Company in payment of a corporate finance fee. In addition, the Agent received 280,000 Agent's warrants (fair value \$146,808) exercisable at any time up to 18 months following the closing of the private placement at an exercise price of \$1.50 per share;
 Closed a non-brokered private placement of 12,800,000 units at a price of \$1.25 per Unit for total gross proceeds of \$16,000,000. Each unit consists of one common share and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one additional share of the Company at a price of \$1.85 until September 9, 2008;

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

11. CAPITAL STOCK *continued*

In connection with the non-brokered private placement, paid a finder's fee of 5% of the gross proceeds and 426,950 warrants (fair value \$223,857) exercisable at any time up to 18 months following the closing of the private placement at an exercise price of \$1.50 per share; and

The Company also issued 1,114,631 (fair value \$1,170,361) shares to Penoles to retire the acquisition liability (*Note 6*).

(c) Stock based compensation

The Company has a stock option plan whereby the Company may grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants of up to 10% of the common shares outstanding at the time of grant. The exercise price, term and vesting period of each option are determined by the board of directors within regulatory guidelines.

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
Opening	5,525,000	3,075,000
Granted	2,925,000	3,100,000
Exercised	-	(650,000)
Expired	(45,000)	-
Options outstanding – End of period	8,405,000	5,525,000

The weighted average exercise price of the stock options outstanding at September 30, 2008 was \$0.81 and the weighted average remaining life of the options is 3.67 years.

Expiry Date	Exercise Price	Number of Shares
November 18, 2008	\$0.14	5,000
August 18, 2011	\$0.59	1,800,000
August 24, 2011	\$0.59	600,000
March 22, 2012	\$1.50	2,175,000
March 30, 2012	\$1.65	300,000
September 7, 2009	\$1.25	500,000
December 12 2012	\$0.64	100,000
May 15, 2013	\$0.58	150,000
September 9, 2013	\$0.31	2,775,000
		<u>8,405,000</u>

The options granted during the period were granted in accordance with the terms of the Company's 10% Rolling Stock Option Plan approved 11 August 2006, which can be exercised for periods of between two to five years.

As at September 30, 2008, 8,280,000 of the outstanding options have vested, leaving a balance of 125,000 remaining to vest.

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

11. CAPITAL STOCK *continued*

For the period ended September 30, 2008, the Company applied the fair value method in accounting for all awards of stock options by using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model was created for use in estimating the fair value of freely tradable fully transferable options. The Company's stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options and, because changes in the highly subjective input assumptions can materially affect the calculated values, management believes that the accepted Black-Scholes model does not necessarily provide a reliable measure of the fair value of the Company's stock option awards.

For the period ended September 30 the stock-based compensation expense was \$518,123 (2007 - \$2,863,621). The fair value of stock options granted as above is calculated using the following weighted average assumptions:

	<u>2008</u>	<u>2007</u>
Risk free interest rate	3.14%	4.03%
Expected stock price volatility	89.33 - 96.18%	101.29%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Expected option life in years	5.0	4.5

(d) Contributed surplus

	<u>September 30, 2008</u>	<u>December 31, 2007</u>
Balance - Beginning of period	\$ 4,679,823	\$ 1,555,853
Fair value of stock-based compensation	420,882	2,666,149
Fair value of agents and finder's fee warrants	-	370,665
Fair value attributed to mineral properties	-	343,750
Fair value of warrants exercised	(293,099)	
Fair value of conversion rights on convertible debentures	941,060	
Fair value of stock options exercised	-	(256,594)
Balance - End of period	<u>\$ 5,748,666</u>	<u>\$ 4,679,823</u>

(e) Share purchase warrants

	<u>September 30, 2008</u>	<u>December 31, 2007</u>
Balance - Beginning of period	10,106,950	1,000,000
Issued	-	9,106,950
Exercised	(1,000,000)	-
Expired	(9,106,950)	-
Balance - End of period	<u>-</u>	<u>10,106,950</u>

As of September 30, 2008 no warrants were issued and outstanding.

12. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the nine month period ended September 30, 2008, the Company paid or accrued

Management fees of \$160,367 (2007 - \$112,875) to a company controlled by common directors;
Administrative management fees of \$220,495 (2007 - \$211,104) to a company controlled by a director;
Technical, geological and consulting services of \$124,200 (2007 - \$58,550) to a company controlled by a director;
Consulting fees of \$71,772 (2007 - \$93,310) to officers or a company controlled by an officer.

As at September 30, 2008:

Prepaid expenses and deposits included an amount of \$6,825 (December 31, 2007 - \$9,000) for management fees paid to a company controlled by common directors;
Accounts payable included \$3,230 (December 31, 2007 - \$1,000) to an officer and to a company controlled by a director.

These fees were measured at the exchange amount, which is the amount agreed upon by the parties.

13. SALES AND ECONOMIC DEPENDANCE

Details of sales generated from customers that individually account for approximately 10% or more of consolidated sales are as follows:

Number of large customers	1
Amount of sales to large customers	6,628,528
Total consolidated sales	6,628,528
Total percentage of consolidated sales from large customers	100%

The Company has signed an exclusive multi-year sales agreement for the sale of all or substantially all of its copper and zinc concentrate from the La Negra mine (*Note 14*). The Company is economically dependent upon a single customer and upon the successful renewal or replacement of this contract at economic rates.

14. COMMITMENTS

Supply agreement

On November 14, 2006, Minera La Negra signed a purchase contract with Trafigura Beheer B.V. ("Trafigura") whereby Trafigura agreed to purchase 100%, evenly spread from January to December, of copper concentrate to be produced during the years 2007, 2008 and 2009 by the La Negra Mine. Production is estimated to be 8,000 to 10,000 tonnes per year for prices based on the published prices in the Metal Bulletin in London in US dollars (*Note 8*).

Acquisition of Rosario property

The Company has commitments, through its subsidiary Aurcana de Mexico S.A. de C.S.V., on the acquisition of the Rosario property requiring payment of US\$1,250,000 on each of February 7, 2008 (*paid*) and 2009. (*Notes 7 and 8*).

Office Lease

Effective May 1, 2007, the Company executed a lease for new office space for a period of 36 months, expiring on May 31, 2010. The minimum annual payments are as follows:

2008	\$ 49,331
2009	\$ 50,391
2010	\$ 21,180

AURCANA CORPORATION
Notes to Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
Unaudited - Restated (Note 16)
Canadian Funds

Amended and Restated

15. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE

	September 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
\$10 million face value convertible debenture, bearing interest at 3% per annum, convertible into common shares at \$1.51 per share, due in full July 15, 2011, unsecured – at Inception <i>(Note 6b)</i>	\$ 10,000,000	\$ -
Fair value attributed to conversion feature <i>(Notes 6b and 11d)</i>	(941,060)	-
Discount of liability portion	(1,220,940)	-
Accretion for the period	180,167	-
	8,018,167	-
Less: Current Portion	-	-
	\$ 8,018,167	\$ -

The Company has recorded the fair value of the conversion option to be \$941,060 and has recorded this amount in “contributed surplus” *(Note 11d)*. The convertible liability has also been discounted by \$1,220,940 to yield an effective interest rate of 12% on the debt portion of the instrument. During the period ended September 30, 2008, the Company capitalized \$360,333 of accretion expense to the Shafter mineral property *(Note 7)*, which was financed by the convertible debenture.

16. RESTATEMENT TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008, the Company determined that the effects of drastically falling concentrate prices, which commenced in the second quarter, had materially affected the quarterly results for the 2008 fiscal year. The misstatement was a result of the length of time required to settle on the final price and grade of concentrate sales from the La Negra mine under the terms of the contract then in effect. The contract allowed for the final sale price to be set based on prices in existence several months after the original sale was completed.

In addition, the recording of the Shafter property acquisition did not reflect the tax implications of the acquisition, specifically with respect to Future Income Taxes.

Additional changes were made to reflect other non-material items found during the preparation of the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2008. The format of these financials has also been amended to reflect the presentation in effect as of the 2008 year end.

These financial statements have been restated to give effect to the revalued invoices for the period, resulting in the following changes to the financial statements:

	Previously Reported		Restated		Adjustments
<i>Consolidated Balance Sheet</i>					
Total Assets	\$ 75,661,817	\$	86,388,648	\$	10,726,831
Total Liabilities	40,255,463		56,451,475		16,196,012
Shareholders' Equity	\$ 35,406,354	\$	29,937,172	\$	(5,469,182)
<i>For the 9 months ended September 30, 2008</i>					
Sales	\$ 10,401,269	\$	6,628,528	\$	(3,772,741)
Gross Margin (loss)	1,318,405		(2,454,336)		(3,772,741)
Expenses	(6,620,694)		(6,218,993)		401,701
Net Loss	\$ (5,146,160)	\$	(8,517,201)	\$	(3,371,041)
<i>For the 3 months ended September 30, 2008</i>					
Sales	\$ 3,848,356	\$	2,126,202	\$	(1,722,154)
Gross Margin (loss)	(166,367)		(1,888,521)		(1,722,154)
Expenses	(3,624,308)		(3,329,366)		294,942
Net Loss	\$ (3,745,498)	\$	(5,172,711)	\$	(1,427,213)